The Student Government Association of the University of Science and Arts of Oklahoma

Author: Senior Ward Senator Holden Pate Sponsor(s): President Harry Cracknell

Appropriation for T-shirts for Drover Difference Day 2025

A bill relating to appropriating \$500 of general funds towards T-Shirts for SGA Drover Difference Day 2025;

BE IT ENACTED BY THE STUDENT ASSOCIATION SENATE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND ARTS OF OKLAHOMA:

- SECTION 1: **Whereas**, Drover Difference Day is an annual community service event where students, staff, and faculty come together to serve and make a positive impact on our local community; and
- SECTION 2: Whereas, the event provides an opportunity for members of the campus community to engage in meaningful service, fostering a spirit of collaboration, volunteerism, and civic responsibility; and
- SECTION 3: **Whereas**, T-shirts will be provided to all participants to serve as a symbol of unity, pride, and commitment to the cause; and
- SECTION 4: **Whereas**, the Student Government Association (SGA) aims to ensure the success of this event by providing necessary funding for the T-shirts to ensure all participants are properly equipped and identified during the event;
- SECTION 5: **Be it enacted by the Student Government Association**, the following funds are appropriated for the purpose of purchasing T-shirts for Drover Difference Day 2025:
- SECTION 6: An amount of \$500 is hereby allocated from the Student Government Association's budget to be used exclusively for the purchase of T-shirts for the participants of Drover Difference Day 2025. The funds will be used to cover the cost of T-shirts for an estimated number of **100** students, staff, and faculty, with any remaining funds to be returned to the SGA's general fund.
- SECTION 7: The T-shirts will be distributed to participants at the event, and each shirt will display the event's logo, the date, and a message that reflects the values of community service and teamwork. SGA will collaborate with the appropriate university departments and event organizers to ensure the efficient purchase and distribution of the T-shirts. SGA shall ensure that all financial transactions for the T-shirts are transparent and documented appropriately.
- SECTION 8: This bill shall take effect immediately upon its passage.

Copies of this act shall be distributed to the following:

All Current members of the USAO Government Association (SGA) Senate, all
current members of the SGA Executive Council, all current members of the SGA
Supreme Court, all current advisors of the SGA, Accessibility Services, Student Life
Office, President Kayla Hale, and whom else the SGA sees fit.

Harry Cracknell Luke Cantrell

SGA President SGA Vice President